
Please note:  Certain or all items on this agenda may be recorded

Agenda compiled by:
Guy Close
Scrutiny Support Unit
Tel: 39 50878

Principal Scrutiny Adviser:
Angela Brogden
Tel: 24 74553

Produced on Recycled Paper

A

SCRUTINY BOARD (ENVIRONMENT AND HOUSING)

Meeting to be held in Civic Hall, Leeds, LS1 1UR on
Tuesday, 8th December, 2015 at 1.30 pm

(A pre-meeting will take place for ALL Members of the Board at 1.00 p.m.)

MEMBERSHIP

Councillors

 J Bentley - Weetwood;
D Collins - Horsforth;
A Gabriel - Beeston and Holbeck;

P Grahame - Cross Gates and Whinmoor;
M Iqbal - City and Hunslet;
A Khan - Burmantofts and Richmond 

Hill;
M Lyons - Temple Newsam;

J Procter (Chair) - Wetherby;
J Pryor - Headingley;

K Ritchie - Bramley and Stanningley;
G Wilkinson - Wetherby;

Public Document Pack



B

A G E N D A

Item
No

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No

1  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS

To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 25* of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded).

(* In accordance with Procedure Rule 25, notice of 
an appeal must be received in writing by the Head 
of Governance Services at least 24 hours before 
the meeting).

2  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

1 To highlight reports or appendices which 
officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report.

2 To consider whether or not to accept the 
officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information.

3 If so, to formally pass the following 
resolution:-

RESOLVED – That the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the 
agenda designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows:

No exempt items have been identified.



Item
No

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No

C

3  LATE ITEMS

To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration.

(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes.)

4  DECLARATION OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY 
INTERESTS

To disclose or draw attention to any disclosable 
pecuniary interests for the purposes of Section 31 
of the Localism Act 2011 and paragraphs 13-16 of 
the Members’ Code of Conduct.

5  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND 
NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTES

To receive any apologies for absence and 
notification of substitutes.

6  MINUTES - 17 NOVEMBER 2015

To confirm as a correct record, the minutes of the 
meeting held on 17 November 2015.

1 - 6

7  PECKFIELD LANDFILL SITE - 
RECOMMENDATION TRACKING

To receive a report from the Head of Scrutiny and 
Member Development presenting a progress 
update on the implementation of the 
recommendations arising from the previous 
Scrutiny Inquiry into Peckfield Landfill Site.

7 - 80

8  HOUSING RELATED MATTERS

To receive a report from the Director of 
Environment and Housing presenting an update on 
a series of summaries of housing issues that were 
presented to the Board in September 2015 and 
including additional information.

81 - 
100



Item
No

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No

D

9  WORK SCHEDULE

To consider the Board’s work schedule for the 
forthcoming municipal year.

101 - 
128

10  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING

Tuesday, 12 January 2016 at 1.30 pm (pre-
meeting for all Board Members at 1.00 pm) 

THIRD PARTY RECORDING

Recording of this meeting is allowed to enable 
those not present to see or hear the proceedings 
either as they take place (or later) and to enable 
the reporting of those proceedings.  A copy of the 
recording protocol is available from the contacts on 
the front of this agenda.

Use of Recordings by Third Parties – code of 
practice

a) Any published recording should be 
accompanied by a statement of when and 
where the recording was made, the context 
of the discussion that took place, and a 
clear identification of the main speakers 
and their role or title.

b) Those making recordings must not edit the 
recording in a way that could lead to 
misinterpretation or misrepresentation of 
the proceedings or comments made by 
attendees.  In particular there should be no 
internal editing of published extracts; 
recordings may start at any point and end 
at any point but the material between those 
points must be complete. 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Tuesday, 8th December, 2015

SCRUTINY BOARD (ENVIRONMENT AND HOUSING)

TUESDAY, 17TH NOVEMBER, 2015

PRESENT: Councillor J Procter in the Chair

Councillors J Bentley, D Collins, A Gabriel, 
P Grahame, M Iqbal, A Khan, M Lyons, 
J Pryor, K Ritchie and G Wilkinson

39 Late Items 

There were no late items.

40 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public 

There were no exempt items, although the Chair advised that there may be a 
requirement for aspects of agenda item 7, Peckfield Landfill Site, to be 
considered in private session.  It was advised that if this was the case then 
the relevant provisions were to be made clear to the Board. 

41 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

There were no disclosable pecuniary interests declared to the meeting.

42 Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitutes 

There were no apologies for absence.

43 Minutes - 13 October 2015 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 13 October 2015 be 
approved as a correct record.

44 Matters arising from the minutes 

Minute No. 39 – Community Safety Related Matters – Prostitution

The Board requested an update regarding progress made in providing 
practical support to the Holbeck area, particularly the need for more street 
cleansing support. The Director of Environment and Housing advised that a 
twice weekly clean-up of the private estate was commencing in the next 
couple of weeks.

Minute No. 39 – Community Safety Related Matters – Police Community 
Support Officers (PCSOs)

Page 1

Agenda Item 6



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Tuesday, 8th December, 2015

A point of clarification was made in reference to the proposed percentage 
increase in the Council’s contribution to fund PCSOs (from 21% to 50%) 
stating that this did not imply an increase in funding.

45 Peckfield Landfill Site 

The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report which 
presented an update following the previous Scrutiny Inquiry into Peckfield 
Landfill Site.

The following information was appended to the report:

- Scrutiny Inquiry Final report, Peckfield Landfill Site (20 April 2015)
- Background information provided by City Development directorate
- An update on work at Peckfield Landfill Site submitted by the 

Environment Agency.

The following were in attendance:

- Councillor Mark Dobson, Executive Member (Environmental Protection 
and Community Safety)

- Councillor Mary Harland, Ward Member for Kippax and Methley
- Councillor James Lewis, Ward Member for Kippax and Methley
- Neil Evans, Director of Environment and Housing
- Caroline Allen, Head of Service, Legal Services
- Steve Speak, Deputy Chief Planning Officer
- Andrew Lingham, Waste Management, Environment and Housing
- Clive Saul, Minerals, Waste and Renewable Energy Planning Manager 

(Acting)
- Emma Hargreaves, Minerals Enforcement Officer.

The Chair explained that the Board would be formally tracking the 
recommendations arising from the Scrutiny Inquiry into Peckfield Landfill Site 
at its December meeting.  It was noted that whilst the Environment Agency 
was unable to provide a representative to attend today’s meeting, there would 
be a representative in December to address any further queries.  

The Board received a brief presentation on the role of the Waste Planning 
Authority in relation to the planning and regulation of Peckfield Landfill Site.

The key areas of discussion were:

 Clarification sought whether the site operator was on target to complete 
landfill of the site by 2020.  The Board was advised that no issues had 
been reported by the site operator with regards meeting this target.

 Confirmation that LCC no longer disposed its waste at the site.
 A general overview of local residents’ concerns; whether work was still 

on schedule; concern that parts of the site had been closed off and 
then re-opened; and concern that the site operator could withdraw from 
the site and the subsequent need for restoration work.  However, it was 

Page 2



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Tuesday, 8th December, 2015

highlighted by the Ward Members that the number of resident 
complaints had reduced.

 Clarification sought about the types of waste being disposed at the site 
and where it was coming from.  This was to be pursued with the 
Environment Agency in December.

 A suggestion that the originator of the request for scrutiny, Ms Carolyn 
Walker, also be invited to attend the Board’s December meeting.

 Clarification that there was a requirement for the site operator to 
ensure that the site was being progressively restored.

 Confirmation that the Environment Agency had secured a restoration 
bond for the site. Clarification of the exact figure was to be confirmed 
by the Environment Agency at the December Board meeting.      

RESOLVED – 
(a) That the report and appendices be noted.
(b) That the originator of the request for Scrutiny, Ms Carolyn Walker, be 

invited to attend in December when the Board will be formally tracking the 
recommendations arising from the Scrutiny Inquiry into Peckfiel
[...]
aken forward and 

where appropriate inform the new approaches to housing management 
and lettings policies.

(c) That a further report on this matter is brought back to the Scrutiny 
Board in January 2016 for consideration.

(Councillor A Gabriel left the meeting at 3.10pm, during the consideration of 
this item.)

47 Waste Strategy related matters 

The Director of Environment and Housing submitted a report which provided 
an overview of key issues and challenges in the following areas:

- The City’s Waste Strategy
- Recycling (including addressing low participation rates in existing 

alternate weekly collection (AWC) areas and viable options for non-
AWC areas across the city)

- Managing waste in high waste properties.

The following were in attendance:

- Councillor Mark Dobson, Executive Member (Environmental Protection 
and Community Safety)

- Councillor Debra Coupar, Executive Member (Communities)
- Neil Evans, Director of Environment and Housing
- Andrew Lingham, Head of Service (Waste Strategy and Information).

The key areas of discussion were:

 Clarification that financial pressures had resulted in the Council now 
proposing a revised target to recycle 50% of household waste by 2020, with 
the longer-term target to exceed 60% remaining unchanged;

 Development of education and awareness initiatives to ensure a more 
consistent approach to household recycling across the city.

 Greater enforcement of contaminated waste.

Page 4



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Tuesday, 8th December, 2015

 Confirmation that low take-up of household recycling in some areas 
had resulted in different approaches being applied.

 Confirmation that the Veolia Recycling and Energy Recovery Facility 
RERF was now in the commissioning phase and that full service 
commencement is anticipated to be in March 2016.  Emphasis was 
also made in using the RERF Visitor Centre to develop an effective 
educational programme. 

RESOLVED – That the report be noted.

(Councillor G Wilkinson left the meeting at 4.20pm, Councillor M Lyons at 
4.25pm and Councillor K Ritchie at 4.40pm, during the consideration of this 
item.)

48 Performance Update 

The Director of Environment and Housing submitted a report which provided a 
summary of performance against the strategic priorities for the council and 
city and other performance areas relevant to the Board.

The following information was appended to the report:

- Environment and Housing Performance Information, September 2015 
(Housing)

- Environment and Housing Performance Information , September 2015 
(Community Safety, Waste and Environment)

The following were in attendance:

- Councillor Debra Coupar, Executive Member (Communities)
- Neil Evans, Director of Environment and Housing
- Andrew Lingham, Waste Management, Environment and Housing.

The key areas of discussion were:

 Particular emphasis was made around improving performance around 
rent collection rates.  Linked to this, the Board requested that future 
reports also provide a breakdown of performance rates linked to the 
different payment methods used by tenants.

 Concern about the increase in tenants’ arrears and clarification 
regarding how much of this was due to technical arrears. 

 Concern regarding the % of housing repairs completed on target and 
the need for further improvements in this area.

RESOLVED – That the report and appendices be noted.

(Councillor P Grahame left the meeting at 4.50pm and Councillor A Khan at 
4.55pm, during the consideration of this item.)

Page 5



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Tuesday, 8th December, 2015

49 Work Schedule 

The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report which 
invited Members to consider the Board’s work schedule for the 2015/16 
municipal year.

The Board briefly discussed arrangements for the December Board meeting.  
As part of the housing themed report from the directorate, the Board 
requested that this report also included further information surrounding 
housing repairs. In particular, to include further detail on how performance 
figures are compiled and the mechanisms/improvement plans in place to drive 
performance up to the 99% target figure.

In reference to the Board’s February meeting, which is themed around 
Environmental matters, the Chair also suggested that the Board may wish to 
undertake a visit to the Veolia Recycling and Energy Recovery Facility. 

The Chair also highlighted the forthcoming working group meeting on PCSOs 
which was scheduled to take place on Tuesday, 24 November 2015 at 
3.00pm.

RESOLVED – That the work schedule be approved.

50 Date and Time of Next Meeting 

Tuesday, 8 December 2015 at 1.30pm (pre-meeting for all Board Members at 
1.00pm)

(The meeting concluded at 5.07pm)

Page 6



Report of the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development

Report to Scrutiny Board (Environment and Housing)

Date: 8th December 2015

Subject: Peckfield Landfill Site– Tracking of Scrutiny recommendations

Are specific electoral Wards affected?   Yes   No

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s):

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration?

  Yes   No

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number:

Appendix number:

1.0 Purpose of this report

1.1 This report sets out the progress made in responding to the recommendations arising 
from the previous Scrutiny inquiry regarding Peckfield Landfill Site.

2.0 Background information

2.1 Last year, the former Safer and Stronger Communities Scrutiny Board responded to a 
pubic request for Scrutiny in relation to the Peckfield landfill site near Micklefield.  The 
Board agreed to undertake an inquiry to consider the ongoing issues linked to the 
operation of this site and the role of the Council and the Environment Agency in this 
regard.

2.2 The 
[...]
es of cancer these data show 

there is no meaningful difference between Barwick and Kippax ward and the national 

average for brain, bladder and liver cancer. 

 

Conclusion 

This report has summarised all the health data that has been analysed by Public Health 

England and Leeds City Council Office of the Director of Public Health regarding the 

Peckfield Landfill site. The health conditions included in this analysis were cardiovascular 

disease (heart), respiratory disease (lung - including asthma) and relevant cancers, as well as 

babies with low birth weight or congenital abnormalities. 

The data presented show no evidence of more ill health in the people who live in Micklefield 

than would be expected. None of the health data shows higher levels of disease, low birth 

weight babies, congenital abnormalities, deaths or hospital admissions in Micklefield 

compared to other nearby similar areas. The data presented in this report are reassuring in 

that they showno evidence of an increase in health problems that could be attributed to the 

Peckfield landfill site. 

 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 
  

Dr Mike Gent 

Consultant in Communicable Disease 

Control 

Public Health England Yorkshire and the 

Humber 

 

Anna Frearson 

Consultant in Public Health (Healthy Living 

and Health Improvement)  

The Office of the Director of Public Health, 

Leeds City Council 

  

Page 40



23 
 

Glossary of Terms 
 

 

Age Standardised Rate (ASR): this data takes into account the fact that some areas have 

more older people living in them than other areas, but allows us to still compare them to 

each other. This is important because older people are more likely to be admitted to 

hospital than younger people. 

 

Asthma: a common long-term condition that can cause coughing, wheezing, chest tightness 

and breathlessness. 

 

Cancer: a condition where cells in a specific part of the body grow and reproduce 

uncontrollably. The cancerous cells can 
[...]
t of Director of Environment and Housing

Report to Environment & Housing Scrutiny Board

Date: 8th December 2015

Subject: Housing Theme – Update 

Are specific electoral Wards affected?   Yes X  No
If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s):

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion 
and integration?

  Yes X No

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No
If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number:
Appendix number:

Summary of main issues 

This report provides an update on a series of summaries of housing issues that were 
presented to the Board in September 2015. 

 The HRA growth programme with a  focus on HRA council house programme & use of 
RTB receipts  

 Progress with the Empty Homes Strategy 
 Standards within the Private Rented Sector 
 Estate Management arrangements 
 Local Lettings Policy 
 Enforcement of tenancy agreements 
 Briefings on housing management forums 
 Temporary accommodation 
 Update on Responsive Repairs and Maintenance

The report also includes a summary position of the implications of the Housing & Planning 
Bill 2015

Report author:  Liz Cook
Tel: 0113 2475080

Page 81

Agenda Item 8



2

Recommendations

Scrutiny Board is requested to note the content of this report and identify areas for further 
investigation. 

1. Purpose of this report
The report covers areas of housing policy / activity highlighted by the Board and sets 
out the context, current position and the key challenges or next steps. 

2. Main Issues
Summaries are shown in Appendix One.

3. Corporate Considerations

Consultation and Engagement 
Consultation and engagement is embedded within the individual policy / areas of 
activity.

Equality and Diversity / Cohesion and Integration
An equality impact assessment is not required at this stage as this report is primarily an 
information report.

Council policies and City Priorities
Housing policy and activities contri
[...]
Community Centre, Fall Lane, East Ardsley
 Weston Lane Community Centre, Weston Ridge, Otley
 Windmill Youth Centre, Marsh Street, Rothwell

(b) That approval be given to the ring fencing of the required portion of the 
capital receipt from the sale of the Gildersome Youth Centre site to 
make improvements to Gildersome Meeting Hall, and that it be noted 
that the Director of City Development is responsible for the 
implementation of this resolution.

DATE OF PUBLICATION: FRIDAY, 20TH NOVEMBER 2015

LAST DATE FOR CALL IN
OF ELIGIBLE DECISIONS: 5.00PM, FRIDAY, 27TH NOVEMBER 2015

(Scrutiny Support will notify Directors of any items called in by 12.00noon on 
Monday, 30th November 2015)

Page 123



This page is intentionally left blank



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Wednesday, 2nd December, 2015

TENANT SCRUTINY BOARD

WEDNESDAY, 4TH NOVEMBER, 2015

PRESENT: John Gittos in the Chair

Sallie Bannatyne, Olga Gailite, Christine 
Gregory, Michael Healey, Maddy Hunter, 
Peter Middleton, Roderic Morgan and 
Jackie Worthington

29 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public 

There were no exempt items.

30 Late Items 

There were no late items.

31 Apologies for Absence 

There were no apologies for absence.

32 Minutes - 7 October 2015 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 7 October 2015 be 
approved as a correct record.

33 Chair's Update 

The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report which 
provided the Chair of Tenant Scrutiny Board with an opportunity to update 
Board Members on some of the areas of work and activity since the October 
meeting.

The Board was advised that Housing Leeds had met with Mr Ilee following his 
request for scrutiny in relation to contractors working in sheltered 
accommodation.  A number of recommendations for changes in practices had 
resulted from these discussions.  The Board was advised that Mr Ilee would 
be written to by Housing Leeds and that he would 

Minutes of the meeting


Minutes approved as a correct record
at the meeting held on Tuesday, 12th January, 2016

SCRUTINY BOARD (ENVIRONMENT AND HOUSING)

TUESDAY, 8TH DECEMBER, 2015

PRESENT: Councillor J Procter in the Chair

Councillors J Bentley, D Collins, A Gabriel, 
P Grahame, M Iqbal, A Khan, M Lyons, 
J Pryor, K Ritchie and G Wilkinson

51 Late Items 

There were no late items.

52 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

There were no disclosable pecuniary interests declared to the meeting.

53 Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitutes 

There were no apologies for absence.

54 Minutes - 17 November 2015 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 17 November 2015 be 
approved as a correct record.

55 Peckfield Landfill Site - Recommendation tracking 

The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report which set 
out the progress made in responding to the recommendations arising from the 
Scrutiny Inquiry regarding Peckfield Landfill Site.

The following information was appended to the report:

- Recommendation tracking flowchart and classifications
- Details of progress against each of the recommendations
- Public Health Report – Summary of Analysis of Local Health Data 2015
- Impact on Health of Emissions from Landfill Sites – Advice from the 

Health Protection Agency.

The following were in attendance:

- Councillor Mary Harland, Ward Member for Kippax and Methley
- Councillor James Lewis, Ward Member for Kippax and Methley
- Councillor Keith Wakefield, Ward Member for Kippax and Methley
- Neil Evans, Director of Environment and Housing
- Clive Saul, Minerals, Waste and Renewable Energy Planning Manager 

(Acting)



Minutes approved as a correct record
at the meeting held on Tuesday, 12th January, 2016

- Nicola Hoggart, Environment Management Team Leader – Waste 
(Leeds, Bradford & Craven), Environment Agency

- Roy Thompson, Regulatory Officer, Environment Agency
- Anna Frearson, Consultant in Public Health (Healthy Living and Health 

Improvement), The Office of the Director of Public Health, Technorth
- Dr Mike Gent, Consultant in Communicable Disease Control, Public 

Health England
- Ian Walker, Specialist Registrar, Public Health England
- Greg Hodgson, Head of Unit, Centre for Radiation Chemicals and the 

Environment, Public Health England
- Christine Boothroyd, Local resident and member of the Peckfield 

Liaison Committee
- Carolyn Walker, Local resident and originator of the Scrutiny request.

A brief overview was provided regarding the role of the Environment Agency 
and Public Health England in relation to Peckfield Landfill Site.

The key areas of discussion were:

 Clarification sought regarding the subsistence fee, which it was noted 
had not featured as part of the Scrutiny Inquiry into Peckfield Landfill 
Site.  The Board was advised that the subsistence fee was contained 
within the Environment Agency’s fees and charges public document.

 Clarification provided regarding assessment of the site and non-
compliance arrangements.

 Confirmation that the site operator was unable to attend today’s Board 
meeting.

 Confirmation that there had been no indication from the site operator 
regarding abandonment of the site.  The operator continued to maintain 
and develop the infrastructure of the site.

 The Environment Agency suggested that if the site was abandoned 
then the permit would cease to exist and the site would be classified as 
contaminated land.  

 Clarification of whether any contingency plans were in place in case 
the site was abandoned, particularly in terms of sufficient financial 
security for restoration and other contingencies.  

 It was noted that financial security (in the form of a bond) would be 
used to ensure that the active phase of the site was capped so that it 
no longer posed an environmental risk. This would also be used as part 
of a 60 year aftercare and monitoring scheme, which involved capping 
the site, although it did not include full restoration of the site.

 A representative from the Environment Agency advised that the exact 
amount of financial security could not be disclosed as it was 
considered commercially sensitive information.  However, it was 
confirmed that the Environment Agency had ownership of the bond and 
that this was subject to review every 6 years.

 The Board expressed concern that that there was still a need to 
provide reassurance regarding aftercare and restoration of the site.  
Members also questioned whether a 60 year aftercare and monitoring 



Minutes approved as a correct record
at the meeting held on Tuesday, 12th January, 2016

scheme was sufficient after learning that the site would still produce 
small levels of landfill gasses after 60 years.  

 Clarification was sought about the types of waste disposed at the site 
and where the waste came from.  The Board was advised that since 
2006, the site only received non-hazardous waste.  There were no 
restrictions in terms of where the waste came from.

 Confirmation that the operator was currently on target with completion 
of the site by 2020.

 An update on regular dialogue that existed between the Environment 
Agency and the Peckfield Liaison Committee.

 The Board acknowledged the Public Health report relating to the 
Peckfield Landfill Site and also the praise given by local residents for 
the work undertaken in this regard.

The status of recommendations were agreed as follows:

 Recommendation 1 – Not fully implemented (Progress made not 
acceptable. Continue monitoring)

 Recommendation 2 – Not fully implemented (Progress made 
acceptable. Continue monitoring)

 Recommendation 3 – Not fully implemented (Progress made not 
acceptable. Continue monitoring)

 Recommendation 4 – Not fully implemented (Progress made 
acceptable. Continue monitoring)

 Recommendation 5 – Achieved
 Recommendation 6 – Not fully implemented (Progress made 

acceptable. Continue monitoring)
 Recommendation 7 – Stop monitoring
 Recommendation 8 – Not fully implemented (Progress made 

acceptable. Continue monitoring)
 Recommendation 9 – Achieved.

RESOLVED –

(a) That the contents of the report and appendices be noted
(b) That the above status of recommendations be approved
(c) That the Board will determine the most effective means of proceeding 

with some of the issues that had been identified.

(Councillor A Khan joined the meeting at 2.50pm during the consideration of 
this item.)

(Councillor A Gabriel left the meeting at 3.40pm at the conclusion of this item.)

56 Housing Related Matters 

The Director of Environment and Housing submitted a report which provided 
an update on a series of summaries of housing issues that were presented to 
the Board in September 2015.  In addition, the report also included 



Minutes approved as a correct record
at the meeting held on Tuesday, 12th January, 2016

information relating to the implications of the Housing and Planning Bill 2015 
and the current position regarding responsive repairs and maintenance.

The following were in attendance:

- Councillor Debra Coupar, Executive Member (Communities)
- Neil Evans, Director of Environment and Housing
- Liz Cook, Chief Officer (Housing Management)
- Simon Costigan, Chief Officer (Property and Contracts).
- John Statham, Head of Housing Partnerships and Housing Growth

The key areas of discussion in relation to the various housing issues were as 
follows:

The Housing Revenue Account (HRA) growth programme with a focus 
on HRA council house programme and use of Right to Buy (RTB) 
receipts

 An update on the Council House Growth programme.

Progress with the Empty Homes Strategy

 Acknowledgement regarding the significant progress made in relation 
to the Empty Homes Strategy.

Standards within the Private Rented Sector

 Particular reference was made to the proposed measures set out in the 
Housing and Planning Bill 2015 in relation to tackling rouge landlords in 
the private sector.

 Clarification that the Directorate was awaiting clarification regarding 
arrangements for managing the properties of a banned person.  
Further details to be provided to the Board when available.

 The Executive Member (Communities) advised that a report on private 
sector housing in Leeds was being submitted to a future Executive 
Board meeting.  Details to be provided to the Scrutiny Board in due 
course.

Estate Management arrangements

 Good progress made in relation to the Tenant Scrutiny Board Inquiry 
regarding the Environment of Estates.  Some initial feedback had been 
received in relation to improvements needed to estate walkabouts, 
communications and garden maintenance.  An update on progress with 
the Board’s Inquiry would be reported back to the Board.

 Acknowledgement of the positive work undertaken as part of the High 
Rise Project.



Minutes approved as a correct record
at the meeting held on Tuesday, 12th January, 2016

Local Lettings Policy

 Members were reminded that following the Board’s November meeting, 
it was agreed that more detailed policy proposals would be developed 
and presented to the Scrutiny Board at its January 2016 meeting. 

Enforcement of tenancy agreements

 Members noted the update and no particular issues were raised.

Briefings on housing management forums

 Members noted the update and no particular issues were raised.

Temporary accommodation

 Implications of the Autumn Statement to be reviewed in relation to 
Housing Benefit.

 A request to be provided with a breakdown by Ward regarding the 92 
households in emergency temporary accommodation.

 Confirmation that the timescale for temporary accommodation was 
approximately 12 months.  Due to the demands on Council housing 
stock and to ensure a level of stability, families were generally 
allocated private sector housing on a 6 month let. 

Housing and Planning Bill

 Concern regarding aspects of the Housing and Planning Bill, 
particularly in relation to the policy referred to as ‘pay to stay’, which 
required higher rents for high income social tenants.  The Board 
requested to receive a specific update on the Housing and Planning Bill 
at a future Board meeting.

Update on Responsive Repairs and Maintenance

 An update on the work undertaken by Mears and Leeds Building 
Services.  The Board asked for a breakdown regarding the additional 
income in 2013/14 arising from performance deductions that was 
invested in the central heating boiler replacement programme.

 Members noted an omission in the report in terms of referencing 
repairs and improvement work to Council properties in the North of the 
City. 

 A recognised need for greater consistency across the different 
contractors in terms of performance indicators.

 A need for more robust checks to audit the end-to-end service when 
measuring overall contractor satisfaction with repairs services (in 
accordance with KPI: RR6)

 Acknowledgement regarding other areas of poor performance that 
required additional support.



Minutes approved as a correct record
at the meeting held on Tuesday, 12th January, 2016

 The Board requested that future reports provide a breakdown of repairs 
completed within timescale in terms of emergency repairs, priority 
repairs and general repairs.

RESOLVED – 

(a) That the contents of the report and appendices be noted
(b) That the Board receives a specific update on the Housing and Planning 

Bill to a future Board meeting
(c) That the requests for information/clarification be provided.

(Councillors P Grahame and K Ritchie left the meeting at 4.05pm, during the 
consideration of this item.)

57 Work Schedule 

The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report which 
invited Members to consider the Board’s work schedule for the 2015/16 
municipal year.

The key points of discussion were

 The Board noted the forthcoming working group meeting on PCSOs, 
scheduled for Wednesday 9th December at 10.00 am.

 The Board was advised that a bullet point had been omitted under the 
Community Safety theme for January in relation to LeedsWatch.  The 
January Board meeting was also to include a briefing on initial budget 
proposals for 2016-17 and an update on Leeds Local Lettings Policy 
proposals.

 Following a discussion from today’s Board meeting, it was suggested 
that the work schedule be updated to include the implications of the 
Housing and Planning Bill (to be considered at the March Board 
meeting).  

 It was suggested that the Board receives an update on the Peckfield 
Landfill Site following further discussions with the Peckfield Liaison 
Committee.  However, this was provisionally scheduled for the Board’s 
April 2016 meeting.

RESOVLED – That the work schedule, as amended, be approved.

58 Date and Time of Next Meeting 

Tuesday, 12 January 2016 at 1.30 pm (pre-meeting for all Board Members at 
1.00 pm)

(The meeting concluded at 4.30 pm)


